
 

 
 

 

 To: Allan McIntosh, Convener;  Craig Adams, Derek Murray, Gerard Rattray and 
George Wyatt (Representatives of Holders of Premises Licences/Personal 
Licences);  Inspector John Soutar, Grampian Police;  Sandy Kelman (Alcohol and 
Drugs Partnership);  Sohail Faruqi (Education);  Linda Smith (Health);  Mark 
Donlevy, Ian Donaldson and Bob Westland (Community Safety);  Mary Crawford, 
Ken Eddie, Councillors Martin Greig and John West (Representatives of 
Residents within the Forum’s Area);  Katherine Ross (Youth Representative) and 
Diane Sande (Licensing Standards Officer).  

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 21 July 2010 

 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

 The Members of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM are requested to meet in Town 
House on THURSDAY, 29 JULY 2010 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
  

 
 

JANE G MACEACHRAN  
 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Welcome and Apologies   
 

2 Minute of Forum Meeting held 10 June 2010  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

3 Contribution to Review of Statement of Licensing Policy   
 

4 Alcohol Etc. (Scotland) Bill  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

5 Proposal to Establish North of Scotland Regional Licensing Forum   
 

6 Any Other Competent Business   
 

 
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Fiona 
Gardiner, tel. (52)2864 or email fgardiner@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 



ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

Thursday, 10 June, 2010 
 
 
Present: Allan McIntosh, Convener; Craig Adams, Mary Crawford, Mark 

Donlevy, Ken Eddie, Sohail Faruqi, Councillor Martin Greig, Sandy 
Kelman, Audrey Kirkpatrick (as substitute for Gerard Rattray), 
Derek Murray, Diane Sande, Inspector John Soutar, Councillor 
John West, Dr. Lesley Wilkie, and George Wyatt. 

 
Apologies:  Ian Donaldson, Conor McKay, Gerard Rattray (Audrey Kirkpatrick 

substituting), Katherine Ross and Bob Westland. 
 
 
WELCOME 
 
Allan McIntosh welcomed everyone to the meeting, especially Audrey Kirkpatrick 
who was attending as a substitute for Gerard Rattray. 
 
 
 
MINUTE 
 
The Forum had before it the minute of the meeting held on 22 April 2010. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
 
FEEDBACK FROM JOINT MEETING WITH THE LICENSING BOARD 
 
The Forum had before it the minute of the joint meeting with the Licensing Board 
held on 23 April 2010. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
 
STATISTICAL INFORMATION 
 
Inspector John Soutar advised that Grampian Police continued to work effectively 
with the licensed trade and the Licensing Standards Officer with regular liaison 
meetings taking place.  Charges continued to be brought under the licensing 
legislation rather than the common law where appropriate.  So far this year 245 
licensing offences have been recorded compared to a total last year of 350.  The 
Police and licensees are having some success in preventing would-be patrons 
already under the influence of alcohol from gaining entry to premises and ensuring 
that they are removed from the city centre rather than repeating attempts to gain 
entry to other licensed premises.  On behalf of Unight, Mark Donlevy advised that 
members of the Unight Scheme have recently agreed joint initiatives with Grampian 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 2

Police.  For example, use of metal detectors and swab machines to try to eliminate 
knives and controlled substances being brought into club premises.  If staff detect 
unknown uncontrolled substances they are under instructions to contact Grampian 
Police.  To date 23 patrons have been banned from premises which are members 
of the Unight Scheme and details are shared in compliance with Data Protection 
legislation with Grampian Police, the City Council and Safer Aberdeen. 
 
During the World Cup licensees are participating in social responsibility campaigns 
and the ID campaign to reduce underage drinking continues to be successful 
following the launch with school pupils.  The campaign has now reached the stage 
of targeting older siblings pointing out the consequences for them of allowing their 
passports or other ID documents to be used for this purpose. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to thank Inspector Soutar and Mark Donlevy for their updates. 
 
 
 
UPDATE FROM LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICER 
 
Diane Sande advised the Forum that she continues to attend monthly liaison 
meetings with Grampian Police and has worked with Noise Pollution Officers to 
investigate 14 noise complaints received between 25th February and 25th May, 
2010.  Seven cases have been closed but can be re-opened at any time if there are 
further problems. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update from the Licensing Standards Officer. 
 
 
 
LICENSING BOARD BUSINESS UPDATE 
 
The Forum was concerned at the lack of statistical information from the Licensing 
Board, but accepted that the marked agendas provided some interim information 
on the volume of business transacted by the Board. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to request the Clerk to repeat the request for statistical information on a regular 
basis from the Licensing Board. 
 
 
 
WORKPLAN 
 
Inspector John Soutar and the Clerk advised the Forum of the limitations of the 
Forum’s remit with specific reference to the review of the late hours catering 
guidelines by the Licensing Committee at its meeting on 2nd June, 2010.  Inspector 
Soutar was of the opinion that the issue illustrates the need for a comprehensive 
approach and a wide-ranging debate involving input from the Forum and the 
Licensing Board.  Provision of taxis would be another topic which could benefit from 
wider consultation as and when appropriate.  Sandy Kelman advised that the 
Alcohol and Drugs Partnership found it could not participate fully in the consultation 

Page 2



 3

process in relation to late hours catering guidelines due to a lack of evidence on the 
impact of changes in opening hours for late night catering premises in other 
Scottish cities. 
 
In relation to Action No. (13) in the Workplan, the Licensing Board was asked to 
ensure that any future consideration of measures to clarify legislation in relation to 
irresponsible promotions including the option of requiring submission of alcohol 
pricing plans should also apply to the off-sales trade as well as the on-sales trade.  
Mark Donlevy of Unight advised the Forum of progress by members in developing 
a Charter and that regardless of policy guidelines they have voluntarily agreed not 
to encourage entry to their premises by free drink promotions as part of their efforts 
to encourage responsible practices by licensees.  Premises not eligible to join 
Unight should continue to be encouraged to abide by Best Bar None standards.  
Participants in the Best Bar None Scheme in Glasgow have developed best 
practice on a range of issues such as agreeing on a minimum number of 
supervisors and use of plastic and glassware as appropriate bearing in mind the 
quality of the product and the particular circumstances such as students’ Fresher 
Weeks.  Generally there is support for discretion to be exercised by licensees on 
the use of plastic containers given their own knowledge of their patrons and 
commercial considerations. 
 
An update was provided in relation to item (7) in the Plan on late night bus services 
and it was noted that a report on the outcome of the survey and work to improve 
the service will be reported to the Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure 
Committee on 9th November, 2010.  A more detailed update report will be 
submitted to the September meeting of the Forum and consideration was given to 
the travel needs of staff working in licensed premises. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to approve the undernoted actions –  
(1) to request that the Licensing Board reconsider the liaison arrangements 

between Conveners of the Licensing Board, the Licensing Committee and 
the Licensing Forum and also discuss this issue as part of the follow-up 
meeting on the night time economy which the Board are hosting later this 
year; 

(2) to request the Clerk to invite all members of the Forum to submit questions 
to her on the late night bus services project so that the officers concerned 
can respond and to ask them to involve a licensed trade representative in 
the consultation process (please note following the meeting the officer 
leading this work has agreed to attend the Forum meeting in September to 
take part in a discussion and respond to any questions); and  

(3) to request the Licensing Board to support an approach to the Scottish 
Government seeking clarification of the legislation in relation to irresponsible 
promotions as discussed at the joint meeting with the Board on 23rd April, 
2010. 

 
 
 
REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
The Forum was advised that a discussion paper would be circulated shortly with a 
request that members submit any comments for inclusion in a final paper to be 
discussed at the Forum meeting on Thursday, 29th July, 2010.  The aim is to agree 

Page 3



 4

on a response to the Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board during August, 2010, to 
assist in the review of the Statement of Licensing Policy as the new Statement 
requires to be approved by November, 2010. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to agree that the main item of business at the Forum meeting on 29th July, 2010, 
would be the contribution to the review of the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
DRINKING IN PUBLIC PLACES 
 
The Forum considered the enforcement of the byelaw on the prohibition of drinking 
alcohol in public places.  Members of the Forum reported members of the public in 
the vicinity of the Sheriff Court had been seen drinking alcohol in recent weeks.  
Inspector John Soutar thanked members of the Forum for the information and 
indicated he would make enquiries and involve his colleagues as required. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to thank Inspector Soutar for his assistance. 
 
 
 
WEEKEND VISITS WITH GRAMPIAN POLICE 
 
Councillor John West thanked Inspector John Soutar for arranging worthwhile and 
informative visits for members of the Forum and the Licensing Board to accompany 
police patrols to gain first hand knowledge of alcohol related issues in the city 
centre at the weekends. 
 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING FORUM 
 
Dr. Lesley Wilkie advised that NHS Grampian had reviewed the representation on 
Licensing Forums in the North East.  Dr. Wilkie advised that she would no longer 
be the health representative on the Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum and that she 
had arranged for Ms. Linda Smith, the Public Health Lead Officer with the 
Aberdeen Community Health Partnership to replace her. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to thank Dr. Lesley Wilkie for her attendance and contributions at meetings of the 
Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum and to accept Ms. Linda Smith of the Aberdeen 
Community Health Partnership as a member of the Forum. 
 
 
 
ABERDEEN ALCOHOL STRATEGY 
 
Sandy Kelman reminded the Forum that although the Alcohol Strategy is a 10 year 
strategy, there is a need to monitor progress towards achieving its objectives.  This 
is being undertaken by the Alcohol Task Group chaired by Dr Lesley Wilkie and 
champions are being identified to take forward actions to operationalise the 

Page 4



 5

strategy.  The initiatives being taken by Unight and Grampian Police will be 
included in monitoring reports.  Sandy suggested it would be of interest to the 
Forum to consider a presentation from his I.T. colleague who has developed a 
spreadsheet to capture updates on actions in the Action Plan. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to ask Sandy Kelman to arrange for a presentation on the Alcohol Strategy 
reporting mechanism at a future meeting. 
 
 
 
DVD TRAINING RESOURCE 
 
The Forum viewed part of a 30 minute training DVD produced by Alcohol Focus 
Scotland on the five licensing objectives. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to invite members of the Licensing Board to join them in an informal viewing and 
discussion of the DVD as some of the issues raised are relevant to both bodies. 
 
 
 
ALCOHOL COMMISSION 
 
George Wyatt, Vice-Convener of the Forum, advised members that two documents 
had recently been added to the Scottish Parliament’s website which would be of 
interest in relation to the Alcohol Etc. (Scotland) Bill, namely the report by the 
Alcohol Commission chaired by Professor Sally Brown and a response to that 
report. 
 
 
 
NEXT MEETING 
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on Thursday, 
29th July, 2010 at 2.00pm and not 5.00pm as previously advised. 
- ALLAN MCINTOSH, Convener. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



G:\COMMSERV\COMMITTEES\Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum\Notes\290710 alcohol etc scotland bill.doc 
 

ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

29 July 2010 
 

Alcohol Etc. (Scotland) Bill 
 

 
The Forum noted a briefing paper on the Alcohol Etc. (Scotland) Bill at its meeting on 
25/2/10.  This paper provides an update for information in light of developments.  The 
closing date for comments on the consultation process launched on behalf of the Health 
and Sport Committee was 20th January, 2010.  The response from the Aberdeen 
Licensing Board is attached to this note.  The Licensing Board took no position on the 
proposal to establish a minimum alcohol sales price based on a unit of alcohol.  The 
Board set out its views on the advantages and disadvantages as requested in the 
consultation document. 
 
On 4/3/10, the City Council’s Policy and Performance Committee agreed to “recognise 
and regret the continuing social and personal damage caused by the culture of alcohol 
misuse and that an action plan is drawn up which develops the work of the Council and 
its partners, mainly the Alcohol and Drugs Partnership, NHS Grampian and Grampian 
Police, in tackling alcohol related disorder in the city centre, expanding this to cover city 
wide is
[...]
rgeon, Health 
Secretary, following the vote in the Scottish Parliament, indicated the Scottish 
Government would continue to pursue minimum pricing at Stage 2 of the Bill. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 2

During the debate in the Scottish Parliament it was suggested to the Health Secretary 
that she await developments in Westminster but she declined to do so.  The relevant 
development being the publication of the UK Government’s Policy Statement “The 
Coalition – Our Programme for Government” the document addresses plans for alcohol 
policy as follows:- 
 
“We will ban the sale of alcohol below cost price 
We will review alcohol taxation and pricing to ensure it tackles binge drinking without 
unfairly penalising responsible drinkers, pubs and important local industries” 
 
Jeremy Beadles, Chief Executive of the Wine and Spirit Trade Association commented 
on the UK Government’s policy statement by indicating his Association supports “A ban 
on selling alcohol below the level of duty plus VAT on the basis that these are both 
consumer taxes and therefore the cost should be passed on to the consumer.  Whilst 
the Association remains opposed to minimum pricing, we are keen to work with 
Government on the issue of below cost selling to ensure any future legislation does not 
discriminate against any particular section of the drinks industry. 
 
However we do not believe that alcohol pricing and taxation provide the solution to 
alcohol misuse, what is needed is education and rigorous enforcement of laws to 
address misuse and related antisocial behaviour.” 
 
CONCLUSION 
The Local Licensing Forum is asked to note the current position regarding 
consideration of the Alcohol Etc. (Scotland) Bill and that a further update will be 
submitted as the Bill progresses through the Scottish Parliament. 
 
 

Page 8



ALC002 

Alcohol etc. (Scotland) Bill 

Aberdeen City Council 

Introduction

The Scottish Parliament’s Health and Sport Committee has called for written 
eviden
[...]
 specific 
premises) which would be subject to the levy? Are there any types of 
premises which may be excepted from the general rule? What about those 
premises that are well managed and uncontroversial in their operation? Are 
they expected to contribute to the levy? 

2) How is the levy to be determined?  A sliding scale based on rateable 
value? An assessment of the amount of antisocial behaviour emanating from 
a particular premises? Right across the Licensing Board area or in parts only? 
How will premises which are not included be brought within the ambit of the 
levy if they become problematical? 

3)  Is the calculation of the levy to apply equally to liquor licence holders and 
civic government licence holders (late hours catering, public entertainment 
and street traders licences). How is it justified bringing these latter licence 
types into this legislation? These latter licences are not subject to the 
licensing objectives so why are they being subjected to a levy in furtherance 
of the objectives? Whilst we would agree that late night catering licence 
holders operate during the period of the night time economy, street traders do 
not. Most public entertainment licence holders operating at night also have 
alcohol licences. Are they to be subject to a double levy for the 2 licences? 

The Committee describes the premises which are to be subject to the levy as 
“pubs and clubs”. However, the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 and the Bill do 
not distinguish types of premises. The Bill defines relevant licence holders as 
“holders of premises licences or occasional licences granted under the 2005 
Act”. This therefore will include all different types of operation ranging from 
large noisy nightclubs open late to small specialist fine wine selling 
delicatessens which close no later that 22.00. Should this levy be imposed on 
everyone who holds a premises licence? If not, the law must be clear on who 
must pay this levy and why. What is to be covered by “soc
[...]
 
considered that the additional work is small and therefore costs are likely to 
be marginal. This is confirmed by COSLA and the position will be reviewed 
around a year after implementation. We would disagree with this. In particular 
if a 21 policy is implemented in part of a Board’s area monitoring will be a big 
task as is the whole irresponsible promotions issue. 

Eric Anderson 
Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board 
Aberdeen City Council 
20 January 2010 

6

Page 14



RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ALCOHOL ETC (SCOTLAND) BILL 
 
Introduction 
 
The Scottish Parliament’s Health and Sport committee called for written 
evidence from interested parties on the general principles of the above Bill.   
The evidence was to be submitted by 20 January 2010. 
 
Unfortunately, due to a number of factors, Aberdeen City Licensing Board was 
unable to submit a response within the time allowed.   A response was 
however sent timeously by the Licensing Board Officials. 
 
The Licensing Board Members, however, whilst approving the terms of that 
response, also wished to supplement the response with the following,  
 
Q1: The advantages and disadvantages of establishing a minimum 
alcohol sales price based on a unit of alcohol 
 
Advantages – 
 
(a) If minimum prices were applied to both on and off sales it may reduce the 
practice of “frontloading” where customers consume cheaper alcohol from off 
sales premises, consume this at home, then go to on sale premises to finish 
consuming alcohol at the higher prices at these premises. 
(b) Cheaper alcohol leads to the destruction of communities but minimum 
pricing may be seen as an insufficient measure if applied alone.   It would 
have more of an impact as part of a package of other measures such as a 
properly constructed national education programme about the effects of 
alcohol on society with special emphasis on the dangers of irresponsible 
alcohol consumption. 
(c) Cheaper alcohol may provide a better business platform for every

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 
 
 
 

ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

Thursday, 29 July, 2010 
 
 
Present: Allan McIntosh, Convener; Craig Adams, Tom Cowan, Ken Eddie, 

Sandy Kelman, Raymond Morrison, Inspector John Soutar, Councillor 
John West and Bob Westland. 

 
Apologies:  Mary Crawford, Mark Donlevy, Ian Donaldson, Sohail Faruqi, 

Councillor Martin Greig, Derek Murray, Gerard Rattray, Diane Sande, 
Linda Smith and George Wyatt. 

 
 
1 MINUTE 
 
The Forum had before it the minute of the meeting held on 10 June, 2010. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to approve the minute and to note the following updates as matters arising from the 
minute –  
(1) that Vycki Shade, Senior Engineer, Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure 

Service, would be attending the next Forum meeting to take part in a discussion 
on the project work to improve night time bus services; 

(2) that the Licensing Board had accepted the Forum’s invitation to attend an 
informal session to view the training DVD prepared by Alcohol Focus Scotland 
and to take part in an informal discussion thereafter; 

(3) that Sandy Kelman would arrange for a colleague to give a presentation to the 
Forum at its meeting in November on the Alcohol Strategy reporting mechanism;  
and 

(4) that Barry Black had been nominated by the Aberdeen Youth Council to serve on 
the Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum and that the University of Aberdeen 
Students’ Association would be nominating their replacement representative for 
Katherine Ross in October, 2010. 

 
 
 
2 ALCOHOL ETC. (SCOTLAND) BILL 
 
The Forum considered a briefing paper which was an update on the briefing paper 
considered by the Forum in February, 2010.  The Forum noted the responses 
submitted by the Licensing Board to the Health Secretary and that a further update 
would be submitted as the Bill progresses through the Scottish Parliament. 
 



2 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
29 July 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Forum resolved:- 
to note the briefing paper. 
 
 
 
3 NORTH OF SCOTLAND REGIONAL LICENSING FORUM 
 
The Forum noted that the Aberdeenshire Licensing Forums were making enquiries as 
to whether or not the Aberdeen Forum would be interested in joining a Regional 
Licensing Forum.  A detailed proposal was not available but a decision in principle 
would be welcomed. 
 
Inspector John Soutar advised the Forum that Grampian Police was exploring an 
information sharing protocol with the Licensing Boards in the North East of Scotland but 
it would be premature to consider that it would be desirable or feasible to work towards 
establishing a North East of Scotland Statement of Licensing Policy.  Clearly the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 envisages each Board adopting its own Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 
 
Members of the Forum discussed potential issues and concerns which could be 
explored in a regional context but acknowledged there would always be issues which 
were unique to the city.  Some members of the Forum expressed a preference for 
meetings of the Regional Forum to take place in Aberdeen and at the conclusion of one 
of the timetabled meetings of the Aberdeen Licensing Forum in order to avoid adding to 
the time commitments for members of the Forum. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to request the Clerk to obtain further information about the proposal to establish a 
Regional Forum and to report back to the Forum meeting on 9 September, 2010. 
 
 
 
4 CONTRIBUTION TO REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
The Forum considered a discussion paper and their expectations for the new Statement 
of Licensing Policy.  A draft list of recommendations would be prepared based on 
today’s discussion which included acknowledging that the Statement of Licensing 
Policy should have an expanded section on security, not just in relation to Door 
Supervisors but also addressing the need for security within premises with sufficient 
trained staff familiar with evacuation plans which had been tested.  Detailed guidance 



3 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
29 July 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 

should be developed and one recommendation will be that the Licensing Board 
establish a Working Group on which they would be represented together with 
representatives from the trade, security industry, Unight etc to draw up detailed 
guidance which is practical and can be enforced.  Licensing Board representation 
should help ensure that the conclusions of the Working Group are endorsed by the 
Board. 
 
The meeting noted Bob Westland and his colleagues are undertaking work on criteria to 
guide decisions on the number and timing of deployment of security staff in licensed 
premises of various types and capacities.   The Forum would welcome a presentation 
on this work at a future meeting. 
 
The sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy on Hours, Securing Public Safety and 
on Preventing Public Nuisance could be usefully expanded to address inconsistencies 
in approach.   The Board could set out its objectives and attach conditions to licences in 
relation to those objectives in addition to the detailed scrutiny the Board and relevant 
officers give to the content of Operating Plans.  Crowd dispersal, supervision of 
smoking areas and the context of public transport availability should be addressed in an 
expanded section on preventing public nuisance.  As appropriate, the Board should 
liaise with the Licensing Committee to develop the details. 
 
The Forum welcomed the decision by the Licensing Board on 27 July, 2010, to extend 
licensed hours to enable premises to remain open longer on local public holidays 
without the need for individual applications and scrutiny of applications by Grampian 
Police and other officials. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to ask the Clerk to draft a list of recommendations for consideration by the Forum at its 
meeting on 9/9/10 and to invite members of the Forum who would be responding in 
their own right to the invitation to contribute to the review of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy, to submit their responses to the Forum to enable the Forum to consider 
endorsing them. 
 
 
 
5 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - EVALUATION OF IMPLEMENTATION 

AND COMPLIANCE 
 
The Forum noted that Kenny MacAskill, MSP, Cabinet Secretary for Justice, had 
advised that NHS Health Scotland had commissioned a three year evaluation to assess 



4 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
29 July 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 

the implementation of and compliance with, the objectives and relevant requirements of 
the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.  The evaluation would be undertaken by the Scottish 
Centre for Social Research and the main aim of the evaluation was to assess the 
effectiveness of implementation and compliance with the legislation to control the 
availability of alcohol and identify factors facilitating or acting as barriers to effective 
implementation of the legislation. 
 
The Licensing Board had noted the planned evaluation exercise which would take place 
over a three year period.  However, briefing papers would be made available as data 
became available ahead of the production of the final report in March, 2013.  Therefore 
the Licensing Board and the Licensing Forum could anticipate being contacted by the 
research team later this year.   
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note they would have an opportunity to participate in the evaluation exercise being 
undertaken by the Scottish Centre for Social Research. 
 
 
 
6 LOCAL LICENSING FORUM CONVENERS' MEETING 
 
Allan McIntosh advised that he had attended a meeting on 14/7/10 with Dr. Evelyn 
Gillan, Chief Executive, Alcohol Focus Scotland, with Conveners of a number of 
Forums in Scotland.  Unfortunately there was a poor attendance at the meeting.  
However, it was worthwhile and experiences and information were shared on 
relationships between Forums and Licensing Boards and also with Alcohol Focus 
Scotland.  Alcohol Focus Scotland would try to include a meeting with Forum 
Conveners in the programme of the National Licensing Conference in September, 
2010.  Conveners were asked to consider the benefits of regional or national meetings 
of Forums and how these could best be implemented.  Alcohol Focus Scotland had 
been asked to consider adding an item to the standard agendas of Forum meetings on 
issues of interest with responses to be collated once they had been reported back to 
Alcohol Focus Scotland.  This would be a useful addition to the information sharing and 
communication achieved via the dedicated website www.local-licensing-forums.org.uk.  
All Forums had been encouraged to send copies of their minutes to Alcohol Focus 
Scotland and the Aberdeen Forum already does so together with copies of its agendas 
and reports. 
 



5 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
29 July 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 

The Convener advised that there was a useful discussion on statistics and evidence 
gathering and that guidance would be helpful on potential sources of statistics for each 
of the five licensing objectives. 
 
The problem of front loading of alcohol purchased from off-sales premises including 
supermarkets was discussed at the meeting and the consensus was that there was a 
need to consider adjusting business rate charges to reflect the volume of alcohol sold 
on premises if this was permitted in terms of legislation.  Alcohol Focus Scotland had 
agreed to raise with the Scottish Government the provision in the Licensing (Scotland) 
Act 2005 that requires evidence of a causal link between premises and problems to 
substantiate a claim that there was overprovision of a specific type of licensed premises 
in an area. 
 
In conclusion, the meeting considered education/awareness campaigns on the adverse 
health effects of excessive consumption of alcohol.  Nationally and locally there had 
been considerable success with the annual Alcohol Awareness Weeks.  In Grampian, 
last year’s campaign included electronic initiatives which appealed to younger people.  
For example, people could log onto a diary to record their consumption and compare it 
with the recommended levels.  There was evidence that in Grampian there was a good 
understanding of the significance of units of alcohol and the Forum recalled that it had 
recently submitted comments to the Department of Health supporting mandatory 
labelling of alcoholic drinks. 
 
In conclusion there was support for improved liaison between the major cities in 
Scotland to discuss issues of common interest to their Licensing Forums. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the Convener’s feedback on the meeting he attended with Alcohol Focus 
Scotland on 14 July, 2010. 
 
 
 
7 NEXT MEETING 
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on Thursday, 
9 September, 2010 at 2.00pm. 
- ALLAN MCINTOSH, Convener. 
 


